BESSEMER CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION
CHECK REGISTER ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT

12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

Description State Fund Amount Federal Fund Amount Local Fund Amount
ADVERTISING $0.00 $0.00 $2,539.38
ARCHITECT $52,245.13 $0.00 $0.00
ASSOCIATION DUES $0.00 $0.00 $744.00
COMPUTER HARDWARE $0.00 $1,182.18 $0.00
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $7,176.18
DRUG TESTING SERV $1,559.43 $0.00 $0.00
ELECTRICITY $534.26 $0.00 $74,833.92
EQUIP MAINT AGREEMTS $77.66 $3,069.80 $1,818.28
EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT $6,174.44 $2,783.08 $0.00
FOOD PROCESSING SUPP $0.00 $19,268.78 $0.00
FOOD SERV SUPPLIES $0.00 $1,915.22 $0.00
FOOD SERVICES $0.00 $10,072.00 $0.00
FUEL-DIESEL $14,518.25 $0.00 $0.00
FUEL-GASOLINE $0.00 $0.00 $528.52
GARBAGE AND WASTE $0.00 $2,868.00 $3,829.75
IN-STATE $0.00 $1,955.22 $3,240.93
LEGAL FEES $0.00 $0.00 $9,886.50
LIBRARY BOOKS $1,210.40 $0.00 $0.00
LICENSE FEES $1,500.00 $0.00 $6,300.00
LOCAL DISTRICT $171.19 $178.36 $0.00
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $6,480.70
NATURAL GAS $0.00 $0.00 $13,229.29
NON-CAP COMPUTER EQU $0.00 $30,871.00 $1,568.00
NON-CAP INSTR EQUIP $3,372.35 $0.00 $0.00
NON-CAP NON-INS EQU $0.00 $2,806.85 $0.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $13,540.49
OPERAT TRANSFERS OUT $143,332.89 $0.00 $0.00

OTH TRAVEL AND TRNG $169.35 $3,347.13 $150.00
OTHER COMMUNICATION $0.00 $0.00 $21,924.51
OTHER EQUIPMENT $0.00 $315,071.83 $0.00
OTHER INST SUPPLIES $259.34 $0.00 $10,392.45
OTHER PROF SERVICES $0.00 $300.00 $0.00
OTHER PROPERTY SERV $0.00 $0.00 $11,016.74
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Description State Fund Amount Federal Fund Amount |Local Fund Amount
OTHER PURCHASED SERV $45,975.82 $36,054.14 $88,592.35
POSTAGE $0.00 $0.00 $610.00
PURCHASED FOOD $0.00 $313,596.12 $0.00
REGISTRATION FEES $0.00 $2,611.00 $0.00
SOFTWARE MAINT AGREE $0.00 $0.00 $23,847.66
STAFF ED SERVICES $2,386.10 $6,449.78 $8,977.76
STUDENT CLASSRM SUPP $3,988.09 $3,303.52 $0.00
STUDENT EDUCATIONAL $0.00 $0.00 $62,500.00
TECHNICAL SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $6,117.05
TELEPHONE $0.00 $195.56 $0.00
TESTING SUPPLIES $5,087.86 $1,052.60 $0.00
TRANSP AL SCH SYSTEM $0.00 $128.91 $0.00
TRAVEL AND TRAINING $0.00 $4,981.80 $4,205.44
VEHICLE PARTS $6,785.05 $0.00 $43.96
WATER AND SEWAGE $0.00 $0.00 $23,678.75
$289,347.61 $764,062.88 $407,772.61
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113 - Bessemer City Schools

Description
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash
Investments
Receivables
Interfund Receivables
Inventories
Other Assets
Fixed Assets
Construction In Progress
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits:
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable
Interfund Payable
Other Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities:
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance
Unreserved Fund balance
Total Fund Equity:
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:

2/10/2025 5:22:38 PM

General

$24,894,315.63
$0.00

$0.00
($4,156.92)
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$24,890,158.71

$975.01

($1,762.01)
$0.00
($787.00)

$0.00

$464,904.67
$24,426,041.04
$24,890,945.71
$24,890,158.71

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

GOVERNMENTAL
Special Debt
Revenue Service
$2,326,513.01 $6,646.48
$537,181.61 $0.00
$119,462.41 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$2,983,157.03 $6,646.48
$3,069.39 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$3,069.39 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$1,717,199.88 $0.00
$1,262,887.76 $6,646.48
$2,980,087.64 $6,646.48
$2,983,157.03 $6,646.48

Capital
Projects

$646,161.11
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$646,161.11

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$646,161.11
$646,161.11
$646,161.11

PROPRIETARY
Enterp/
Internal

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY

Trust Agency

$18,595.69
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$18,595.69

$0.00

($2,353.31)
$0.00
($2,353.31)

$0.00

$967.17
$19,981.83
$20,949.00
$18,595.69

Exhibit F-I-A

ACCOUNT
GROUPS
F/A L/T Dept

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$101,344,627.47
$4,935,939.38

$12,572,253.97

$118,852,820.82

$0.00

$0.00
$12,572,253.97
$12,572,253.97

$106,280,566.85

$0.00
$0.00
$106,280,566.85
$118,852,820.82
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

113 - Bessemer City Schools

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

2/10/2025 5:23:10 PM

General

$5,676,991.12
$64,271.11
$3,202,351.29
$24,818.09
$8,968,431.61

$4,474,429.48
$2,131,534.15
$1,123,564.98
$510,657.14
$882,454.76

$265,810.02
$9,388,450.53

$176,071.17
$283,575.58
($107,504.41)

($527,523.33)
$25,418,469.04
$24,890,945.71

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$0.00
$585,115.83
$127,245.75
$42,902.26
$755,263.84

$504,097.28
$378,711.13
$23,312.41
$1,147,096.53
$69,831.22

$37,100.53
$2,160,149.10

$283,575.58
$12,718.40
$270,857.18

($1,134,028.08)

$4,114,115.72
$2,980,087.64

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$74.34
$0.00
$74.34

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$74.34
$6,572.14
$6,646.48

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$62,541.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$62,541.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$62,541.00
$583,620.11
$646,161.11

$0.00
$0.00
$18,717.00
$0.00
$18,717.00

$2,416.00
$0.00
$322.98
$350.30
$0.00

$0.00
$3,089.28

$0.00
$671.12
($671.12)

$14,956.60
$5,992.40
$20,949.00

Exhibit F-11-A

Total

$5,739,532.12
$649,386.94
$3,348,388.38
$67,720.35
$9,805,027.79

$4,980,942.76
$2,510,245.28
$1,147,200.37
$1,658,103.97
$952,285.98
$0.00

$0.00
$302,910.55
$11,551,688.91

$459,646.75
$296,965.10
$162,681.65

($1,583,979.47)

$30,128,769.41
$28,544,789.94
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

113 - Bessemer City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

2/10/2025 5:23:33 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Budget

$22,713,029.00
$40,800.00
$15,488,069.37
$200,000.00
$38,441,898.37

$17,998,263.63
$8,205,419.34
$7,022,841.98
$2,115,052.10
$2,798,654.76
$3,407,894.00
$77,012.35
$1,170,428.89
$42,795,567.05

$382,678.63
$1,952,070.76
($1,569,392.13)

($5,923,060.81)
$18,116,000.00
$12,192,939.19

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

GENERAL

Actual

$5,676,991.12
$64,271.11
$3,202,351.29
$24,818.09
$8,968,431.61

$4,474,429.48
$2,131,534.15
$1,123,564.98
$510,657.14
$882,454.76
$0.00

$0.00
$265,810.02
$9,388,450.53

$176,071.17
$283,575.58
($107,504.41)

($527,523.33)
$25,418,469.04
$24,890,945.71

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($17,036,037.88)

$23,471.11

($12,285,718.08)

($175,181.91)

($29,473,466.76)

$13,523,834.15

$6,073,885.19
$5,899,277.00
$1,604,394.96
$1,916,200.00
$3,407,894.00
$77,012.35
$904,618.87

$33,407,116.52

($206,607.46)
$1,668,495.18
$1,461,887.72

$5,395,537.48
$7,302,469.04

$12,698,006.52

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$9,388,657.00
$852,461.34
$72,442.00
$10,313,560.34

$3,014,561.52
$2,401,206.05
$81,679.00
$4,786,815.18
$394,334.97
$0.00

$0.00
$765,271.26
$11,443,867.98

$1,039,652.00
$1,614.00
$1,038,038.00

($92,269.64)
$4,373,826.00
$4,281,556.36

Actual

$0.00
$585,115.83
$127,245.75
$42,902.26
$755,263.84

$504,097.28
$378,711.13
$23,312.41
$1,147,096.53
$69,831.22
$0.00

$0.00
$37,100.53
$2,160,149.10

$283,575.58
$12,718.40
$270,857.18

($1,134,028.08)

$4,114,115.72
$2,980,087.64

Exhibit F-111-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
($8,803,541.17)
($725,215.59)
($29,539.74)
($9,558,296.50)

$2,510,464.24
$2,022,494.92
$58,366.59
$3,639,718.65
$324,503.75
$0.00

$0.00
$728,170.73
$9,283,718.88

($756,076.42)
($11,104.40)
($767,180.82)

($1,041,758.44)
($259,710.28)
($1,301,468.72)
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

113 - Bessemer City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

2/10/2025 5:23:53 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

DE

Budget

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$912,418.76
$0.00
$912,418.76

$912,418.76
$0.00
$912,418.76

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

BT SERVICE

Actual

$0.00
$0.00
$74.34
$0.00
$74.34

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$74.34
$6,572.14
$6,646.48

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$74.34
$0.00
$74.34

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$912,418.76
$0.00
$912,418.76

($912,418.76)
$0.00
($912,418.76)

$74.34
$6,572.14
$6,646.48

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget

$1,065,584.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,065,584.00

$0.00

$0.00
$90,196.33
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$975,387.67
$0.00
$1,065,584.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$482,000.00
$482,000.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$62,541.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$62,541.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$62,541.00
$583,620.11
$646,161.11

Exhibit F-11I-B

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($1,003,043.00)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($1,003,043.00)

$0.00

$0.00
$90,196.33
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$975,387.67
$0.00
$1,065,584.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$62,541.00
$101,620.11
$164,161.11
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113 - Bessemer City Schools

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 03

Exhibit F-11I-C

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES

EXPENDABLE TRUST VARIANCE AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS VARIANCE
Favorable Favorable
Description Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Revenues
State Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,778,613.00 $5,739,532.12 ($18,039,080.88)
Federal Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,429,457.00 $649,386.94 ($8,780,070.06)
Local Sources $134,389.00 $18,717.00 ($115,672.00) $16,474,919.71 $3,348,388.38 ($13,126,531.33)
Other Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $272,442.00 $67,720.35 ($204,721.65)
Total Revenues: $134,389.00 $18,717.00 ($115,672.00) $49,955,431.71 $9,805,027.79 ($40,150,403.92)
Expenditures
Instructional Services $65,467.00 $2,416.00 $63,051.00 $21,078,292.15 $4,980,942.76 $16,097,349.39
Instructional Support Services $4,250.00 $0.00 $4,250.00 $10,610,875.39 $2,510,245.28 $8,100,630.11
Operation & Maintenance Services $2,505.00 $322.98 $2,182.02 $7,197,222.31 $1,147,200.37 $6,050,021.94
Auxiliary Services $26,565.00 $350.30 $26,214.70 $6,928,432.28 $1,658,103.97 $5,270,328.31
Expendable Administrative Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,192,989.73 $952,285.98 $2,240,703.75
Total Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,407,894.00 $0.00 $3,407,894.00
Expendable Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,964,818.78 $0.00 $1,964,818.78
Other Expenditures $3,892.00 $0.00 $3,892.00 $1,939,592.15 $302,910.55 $1,636,681.60
Total Expenditures: $102,679.00 $3,089.28 $99,589.72 $56,320,116.79 $11,551,688.91 $44,768,427.88
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,334,749.39 $459,646.75 ($1,875,102.64)
Other Financing Uses: $797.00 $671.12 $125.88 $1,954,481.76 $296,965.10 $1,657,516.66
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): ($797.00) ($671.12) $125.88 $380,267.63 $162,681.65 ($217,585.98)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: $30,913.00 $14,956.60 ($15,956.40) ($5,984,417.45) ($1,583,979.47) $4,400,437.98
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: $37,681.00 $5,992.40 ($31,688.60) $23,009,507.00 $30,128,769.41 $7,119,262.41
Ending Fund Balance: $68,594.00 $20,949.00 ($47,645.00) $17,025,089.55 $28,544,789.94 $11,519,700.39

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

2/10/2025 5:24:14 PM

Pulled from Production

Page 1 of 1



	Summary Check Register
	Exhibit F-I-A (71)
	Exhibit F-II-A - Financial Summary (68)
	Exhibit F-III-A (63)
	Exhibit F-III-B (65)
	Exhibit F-III-C (67)

